
Agenda Item:  6.3
Board Meeting on January 23-24, 2014

Prepared by:  Jena Abel

Proposed Adoption of Amendments to 22 Tex. Admin. Code Chapter 216,
Pertaining to Continuing Competency, Written Comments Received, and Board

Responses to Comments 

Background:  The proposed amendments to Chapter 216 were approved by the Board at
its October 2013 meeting for submission to the Texas Register for public comment.  The
amendments were published in the Texas Register on December 6, 2013, and the
comment period ended on January 6, 2014.

The Board received two written comments on the proposal.  A copy of the written
comments received are attached as Attachment “A”.  A summary of the written comments
and Staff’s proposed responses to the comments are attached as Attachment “B”.

Board Action:  Move to adopt the amendments to 22 Tex. Admin. Code Chapter 216,
pertaining to Continuing Competency, as proposed.  Further, authorize Staff to publish the
summary and response to comments, attached hereto as Attachment “B”.
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The Texas Association for Home Care and Hospice (TAHC&H) represents over 1400 licensed home and 
community support service agencies (HCSSAs) where hundreds of registered nurses are employed in home care 
services provided for Texas’ Medicaid, Medicare public and private beneficiaries.  We appreciate the opportunity 
to provide comment on the proposed rules. We especially thank our Texas Board of Nursing for the stakeholder 
collaboration. 

Proposed Rules; Texas Board of Nursing (BON) Continuing Competency 
 
We support the Texas Legislature champions and the BON with the new requirements in these proposed rules.  
 
Overall home care nurses had few objections. However the objections came from home care nurses who are 
concerned with the prescriptive and restrictive nature of these additional requirements and who believe the 
existing required education is sufficient. These nurses feel that there is a real burden on taxpayers to regulate 
compliance, employers to provide the education, and professional nurses to maintain compliance is not justified by 
evidence-based research to prove sufficient benefit to the public and communities. 
 
Most of our home care nurses’ comments are directed at finding a way to keep the timelines of the new 
requirements more simple. A major concern is the potential for confusion with the timelines and requirements. 
Home care nurses recommend that the BON find a way for the new timelines to be more closely complimentary to 
the every two years timeline already in place. Can these requirements be made more simple? Supporting nurses 
with consistent simple guidelines can help everyone meet and manage compliance with the new requirements 
better. It could make it less likely that a nurse would accidentally be out of compliance for licensure.  
 
The newly proposed rules are seen by many home care nurses to be fair and necessary for the safety of patients.  
TAHC&H has been involved working as a stakeholder with the BON and we recognize and support the BON on 
these proposed rules.  
 

Respectfully submitted, 

 Jettie Eddleman  

Jettie Eddleman, BSN, RN 
Director of Clinical Practice and Regulatory Affairs 
Texas Association for Home Care & Hospice  
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Attachment "B"

SUMMARY OF COMMENTS AND AGENCY RESPONSE.

§216.3

Comment:  A commenter representing the Texas Association Against Sexual Assault
recommends increasing the requirement for forensic evidence collection CNE from a one-
time requirement to a recurring requirement.  The commenter states that, prior to the
passage of SB 1191, most facilities without sexual assault nurse examiners (SANEs) opted
not to perform forensic medical examinations.  However, the commenter states that SB
1191 has created a significantly different context where it is more likely that a nurse who
is not a certified SANE will be required to provide a forensic medical examination for a
sexual assault survivor.  As such, the commenter believes that a one-time requirement to
receive forensic evidence collection CNE is no longer appropriate.  The commenter
proposes increasing forensic evidence collection CNE to once every three years.  The
commenter states that the Board should respond to the increased probability of non-SANE
nurses being utilized as sexual assault examiners without a moderate increase in training. 
Because emergency facilities without SANEs will continue to transfer many, if not most,
survivors to be treated by SANEs, emergency room nurses who are not SANEs may only
seldom be required to conduct forensic medical exams.  The commenter also states that
protocols around medical forensic exams are also constantly evolving and training on
current protocols will be critical for evidence collections.  For emergency room nurses who
conduct forensic medical exams infrequently, a recurring CNE will be especially important
to periodically refresh previous training.  For these reasons, the commenter believes that
a three year recurrence in forensic evidence training strikes an appropriate balance
between a reasonable CNE load and the increased likelihood that emergency room nurses
will perform forensic medical examinations.  The commenter also suggests eliminating the
language in proposed §216.3(d)(2)(B) from the rule as adopted.

The commenter also commends the Board's commitment to maximizing nurses' options for
CNE compliance and supports the following features of the proposed amendments: 
ensuring forensic evidence collection CNE is required only for individuals employed in an
emergency room setting by requiring training to be completed within two years of the initial
date the individual is employed in an emergency room; permitting advanced practice
registered nurses (APRNs) to use continuing medical education in forensic evidence
collection that is approved by the Texas Medical Board to satisfy educational requirements
under SB 1191 and SB 39; permitting national certification related to forensic evidence
collection that is approved by the Board to be used to fulfill educational requirements under
SB 1191 and SB 39; and expressly stating that the same forensic evidence collection CNE
may be used to satisfy training requirements under proposed amended §216.3(d)(1) and
(d)(2), as well as to fulfill a portion of a nurse's CNE requirements under §216.3.

Agency Response:  The Board declines to make the suggested changes.  The Board is
charged with protecting the health and welfare of the public.  In this role, the Board must
appropriately balance the interests of the public with the interests of its licensees.  The



Board is cognizant of the importance of forensic medical examinations and the competence
of the individuals who perform them.  However, the Board also understands that not every
nurse that works in an emergency room setting will be called upon to perform a forensic
medical examination.  The adopted amendments are intended to establish the minimum
CNE requirements for nurses who work in an emergency room setting and/or perform
forensic medical examinations.  Under the adopted amendments, an individual must
complete the required education prior to performing a forensic medical examination.  If the
individual is employed in an emergency room setting, the individual must complete the
required education within two years of the individual's employment in the emergency room
setting.  The adopted amendments do not prohibit nurses who perform forensic medical
examinations from obtaining additional education or completing additional CNE or from
obtaining related certification.  Further, the Board anticipates that many nurses who
frequently perform forensic medical examinations may choose to obtain additional related
education and certification, including SANE certification.  Additionally, individual facilities
are not affected by the Board's adopted rules; thus, a facility may require its employees to
complete additional forensic evidence collection training or CNE or obtain related
certification.  Further, the Board has determined that it is appropriate to acknowledge
individuals who have completed CNE related to forensic evidence collection under the
Board's rules that were originally promulgated under the authority of SB 39.  The adopted
amendments implement the requirements of SB 1191 and continue to effectuate the intent
of SB 39.  The Board believes that the adopted CNE requirements are adequate to protect
the interests of the public, while appreciating the realistic concerns of many nurses who will
be required to complete forensic CNE to meet the rule's requirements, but who may never
be required to perform a forensic medical examination. 

Comment:  A commenter representing the Texas Association for Home Care and Hospice
(TAHC&H) states that home care nurses are concerned with the prescriptive and restrictive
nature of the additional requirements and believe the existing required education is
sufficient.  These nurses feel that there is a real burden on taxpayers to regulate
compliance, employers to provide the education, and professional nurses to maintain
compliance, which is not justified by evidence based research to prove sufficient benefit to
the public and communities.  The commenter states that most of the home care nurses'
comments are directed at finding a way to keep the timelines of the new requirements more
simple.  A major concern is the potential for confusion with the timelines and requirements. 
The commenter states that home care nurses recommend that the Board find a way for the
new timelines to be more closely complimentary to the every two years timeline already in
place.  Supporting nurses with consistent simple guidelines can help everyone meet and
manage compliance with the new requirements better.  The commenter further states that
it could make it less likely that a nurse would accidentally be out of compliance for
licensure.  The commenter also states that the newly proposed rules are seen by many
home care nurses to be fair and necessary for the safety of patients.  Finally, the
commenter states that it has been involved working as a stakeholder with the Board and
recognizes and supports the Board on these proposed rules. 

Agency Response:  The Board declines to make any changes to the rule text as adopted. 
The increased amount of required continuing education set forth in the adopted rule is a



direct result of legislative enactment.  Senate Bill (SB) 1058, which was enacted during the
83rd Legislative Session and effective on September 1, 2013, requires nurses to complete
at least 2, but no more than 4, hours of continuing education relating to nursing
jurisprudence and nursing ethics before the end of every third, two-year licensing period. 
Additionally, SB 1058 requires nurses whose practice includes older adult or geriatric
populations to complete at least 2, but no more than 6, hours of continuing education
relating to older adult or geriatric populations or maintain certification in the area of practice
relating to older adult or geriatric populations.  Additionally, SB 1191, which was also
enacted during the 83rd Legislative Session and effective on September 1, 2013, requires
all individuals who perform a forensic examination on a sexual assault survivor to have at
least basic forensic evidence collection training or the equivalent education prior to
performing an examination.  Further, SB 39, which was enacted in 2005, continues to be
in effect, and requires nurses who are employed in emergency room settings to complete
at least two hours of CNE relating to forensic evidence collection within a specified window
of time. 

The Board recognizes that the new continuing education requirements may result
in associated costs of compliance.  However, in an effort to defray a portion of such costs,
the adopted rule allows the completion of the new continuing education courses to satisfy
a portion of a nurse's existing biennial continuing competency requirements.  Further,
national certification may, in some cases, be used to satisfy the new continuing education
requirements, as well as satisfy a nurse's biennial continuing competency requirements. 
Further, not all nurses will be subject to each of the new continuing education requirements. 
Under the provisions of the adopted rule, nurses who has previously completed continuing
education in forensic evidence collection (that meets the requirements of the Board's prior
rule) will be given credit for the completion of that education and will not be required to
repeat that education.  Further, the adopted rule permits a nurse to use the completion of
continuing education in forensic evidence collection to simultaneously satisfy the continuing
education requirements of both SB 1191 and SB 39.  Additionally, although the newly
enacted legislation authorizes up to 6 hours of continuing education for nursing
jurisprudence and nursing ethics and continuing education relating to older adult or geriatric
populations, the Board has opted to require nurses to complete only 2 hours of continuing
education in these areas at this time, the minimum number of hours of continuing education
required by the newly enacted legislation.  The Board believes that the adopted rule
appropriately implements the requirements and intent of the newly enacted legislation and
balances the interests of the Board's licensees, and for that reason, the Board declines to
make any changes to the rule text as adopted.
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